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OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
RECONSIDERATION RE: MINUTE
ORDER NO. 44 [DOC. NO. 5531;
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TMT INTERNATIONAL OBSERVATORY, LLC'S MOTION FOR
CLARIFICATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, RECONSIDERATION

RDER NO. 44 OC. NO

TMT lntemational Observatory, LLC ("TIO"), by and through its undersigned counsel,

hereby respectfully moves for clarification or, in the altemative, reconsideration of Minute Order



No. 44 [Doc. No. 553] as to those Hearing Officer Witnesses who did not testify at the contested

case hearing.

In Minute Order No. 44, the Hearing Offrcer correctly stated that "Ms. [Wilma] Holi

[was] the only Hearing Officer witness to testify during the hearing." Minute Order No. 44 at 8.

TIO seeks to clarify Minute Order No. 44, specifically, by confìrming that Hearing Officer

'Witnesses 
Moses Kealamaki a, Jr.,IvyMclntosh, and Crystal F. V/est have waived any right to

testi$r atthe contested case hearing or to claim that they were deprived of an opportunity to

provide their position and information as part of these proceedings.

This Motion is being e-mailed and mailed by Certified Mail to Hearing Officer'Witnesses

Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and'West at the following addressesl:

Moses Kealamakia, Jr
1059 Puku Street
Hilo, Hawaii96720

vahoo.com

Ivy Mclntosh
67 -123 6 P anale' a Street
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
3popoki@grnail.com

Crystal F.'West
P.O Box 193

Kapaau, Hawaii 96755
crystalinx@yahoo.com

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO Hearing Officer Witnesses Kealamakia

Mclntosh, and West that, pursuant to Minute Order No. 44, responses to this Motion, if

any, must be fïIed by oono later than 5 business days after any motion to reconsider []

t The follo*ing addresses were taken directly from the Certificate of Service to Minute
Order No. 8 [Doc. No. 49].
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Minute Order [No. 44] is filed in the Documents Library." Minute Order No. 442 at 8. The

'oDocuments Library" referred to in Minute Order No.44 can be found at

dlnr.hawaii.gov/mk/documents-library/. The originals of any responses or oppositions to

this Motion "must be received by the DLNR Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands,

1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 131, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813; no later than 4:00 p.m. on the

deadline set forth." Id. at 9. Digital copies in pdf form of any responses should also o'be

sent to dlnr.maunakea@,hawaü.qov, or delivered to the above offïce, on the same deadline."

rd.

This Motion is made pursuant to Hawai'i Administrative Rules $$ 13-1-32,34, and35

and Minute Order No. 44, and based upon the attached Memorandum in Support of Motion, the

attached Declaration of Ross T. Shinyama Esq., the exhibits attached thereto, and the entire

record and files herein.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, Apn124.2017. \

J. OUG
BRIAN A. KANG
ROSS T. SHINYAMA
SUMMER H. KAIAWE
Attorneys for TMT INTERNATIONAL
OBSERVATORY LLC

2 Minute Order No. 44 is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" to the Declaration of Ross T
Shinyama, Esq.
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BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

Case No. BLNR-CC -16-002IN THE MATTER OF

Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation
District Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 for
the Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea
Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hãmakua,
Hawai'i, TMK (3) 4-4-015:009

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION

MEMORANDUM IN OF'MOTION

TMT lnternational Observatory,LLC ("TIO"), by and through its undersigned counsel,

hereby submits its Memorandum in Support of its Motion for Clarification or, in the Alternative,

Reconsideration Re: Minute Order No. 44 [Doc. No. 553].

In Minute Order No. 441, the Hearing Officer correctly stated that "Ms. [Wilma] Holi

[was] the only Hearing Officer witness to testify during the hearing." Minute Order No. 44 at 8.

TIO seeks to clarify Minute Order No. 44, specifically, by confirming that Hearing Officer

'Witnesses Moses Kealamaki a, Jr.,Ivy Mclntosh, and Crystal F. West have waived any right to

testify at the contested case hearing or to claim that they were deprived of an opportunity to

provide their position and information as part of these proceedings.

I. Background

On June 17,2016, the Hearing Officer heard numerous motions/requests to intervene

from individuals and entities seeking to be parties in this contested case hearing. During the

hearing, several individuals withdrew their motions/requests to intervene and elected to instead

I Minute Order No. 44 is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" to the Declaration of Ross T
Shinyama, Esq. ("Shinyama Dec.")



be designated as "Hearing Officer Witnesses." The following individuals were designated as

"Hearing Officer Witnesses"

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(s)

Wilma H. Holi
Patricia Ikeda

Moses Kealamakia, Jr

Ivy Mclntosh
Crystal F. West

See Minute Order No. 13 at 5 fDoc. No. 1151.

Ms. Ikeda withdrew as a Hearing Officer Witness on August 29,2016. Ms. Holi

submitted written direct testimony on February 14,2017. She testified at the contested case

hearing on Februar y 23,2017. Hearing Officer Vy'itnesses Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and West did

not submit written direct testimony and did not testiff at the contested case hearing.

The testimony portion of the contested case hearing concluded on March 2,2017, over 45

days ago. The conclusion of the contested case hearing was widely publicized throughout the

State of Hawai'i. See Exhibit "2" to the Shinyama Dec.

On March 1I,2077, TIO's counsel received an e-mail from non-party Nelson Ho

claiming that Hearing Officer Witness Kealamakia was still waiting to testify atthe contested

case hearing. See Exhibit "3" to the Shinyama Dec. Intervenor J. Leina'ala Sleightholm

responded to Mr. Ho's e-mail claiming that Hearing Officer Witness West was also still waiting

to testiff at the contested case hearing. See Exhibit "4" to Shinyama Dec. Neither e-mail was

addressed to Michael Cain, anyone else at the Department of Land and Natural Resources

("DLNR"), or dlnr.maunakea@hawaii.gov, as has been the custom throughout this proceeding.

Neither e-mail was addressed to the Hearing Officer or the Attorney General's office.2

2 Deborah Ward, Lamy Sinkin, and Yuklin Aluli also responded to Mr. Ho's e-mail. See

Exhibits '(5D -"7" to the Shinyama Dec. Consequently, although TIO disputes that they would

have standing to raise this issue, see infra footnote 3, the Petitioners/Intervenors have been aware
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Mr. Ho does not represent Mr. Kealamakia. Ms. Sleightholm does not represent Ms.

West.

Despite the conclusion of the testimony portion of the contested case hearing, and the

passage of over a month since Mr. Ho's e-mail, neither the Petitioners/Intervenors3 nor any of

the Hearing Officer Witnesses have raised as an issue the failure of Hearing Officer'Witnesses

Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and West to testify at the contested case hearing to the Hearing Officer

or DLNR or sought to provide any additional information for consideration.

On April 20,2017, the Hearing Officer issued Minute Order No. 44 in which she stated

that "Ms. fWilma] Holi [was] the only Hearing Officer witness to testify during the hearing."

Minute Order No. 44 at 8.

II. Discussion

Over 45 days have passed since the testimony portion of the contested case hearing

concluded on March 2,2011. Consequently, to the extent they still wanted to testiff, Hearing

Officer Witnesses Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and West have failed to timely raise the issue of their

failure to testify with the Hearing Officer. Because of the significant passage of time, and their

failure to timely raise the issue with the Hearing Officer, Hearing Officer Witnesses Kealamakia,

of this issue involving the Hearing Officer Witnesses for over a month and have not raised the
issue with the Hearing Officer. They also did not raise this issue before the close of the
testimony portion of the contested case hearing on March 2,2017. Consequently, in addition to
lacking standing, the Petitioners/lntervenors have also waived and/or are otherwise estopped

from arguing that the Hearing Officer Witnesses had a right to testifu atthe contested case

hearing or to claim that the Hearing Officer Witnesses were deprived of an opporfunity to
provide their position and information as part of these proceedings.

3 TIO disputes that any of the Petitioners/Intervenors would have standing to raise the
issue of the Hearing Officer Witnesses. If any of the Petitioners/Intervenors believed that the
Hearing Officer Witnesses had information relevant to the material issues before the Hearing
Officer, they should have called them as witnesses or otherwise raised any concern about those

witnesses in the presentation of their respective cases or at the time that testimony of all
remaining witnesses were scheduled by the Hearing Officer on January 26,2071.
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Mclntosh, and'West have waived any right to testify at the contested case hearing or to claim that

they were deprived of an opportunity to provide their position and information as part of these

proceedings.

TIO further submits that any testimony from Hearing Officer Vy'itnesses would likely be

cumulative and unduly repetitious of the evidence in the already voluminous record. See

Hawai'i Revised Statutes $ 91-10(1) (providing for the "exclusion of . . . unduly repetitious

evidence"); Hawai'i Administrative Rules $ 13-1-35 (providing the Hearing Officer with

"discretion in the . . . rejection of evidence and the exclusion of . . . unduly repetitious evidence")

and Doc. Nos. 27 (West); 28 (Mclntosh); and 30 (Kealamakia). Indeed, TIO submits that there

is nothing that Hearing Officer Witnesses Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and'West could possibly add

that has not already been said or shown during the 44 days of hearing, which included the

testimony of over 70 witnesses and the admission of hundreds of exhibits. Should they disagree

with this Motion, the burden should be on those Hearing Officer Witnesses to demonstrate in

response to this Motion why they have failed to raise this issue prior to now, what information

they would have submitted and how that information is materially different from and not

duplicative or cumulative of already admitted evidence.

Based on the foregoing, TIO asks this Hearing Officer to clarify Minute Order No. 44,

specifically, by confirming that Hearing Officer'Witnesses Moses Kealamakia, Jr., Ivy Mclntosh,

and Crystal F. West have waived any right to testify at the contested case hearing or to claim that

they were deprived of an opportunity to provide their position and information as part of these

proceedings.
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UI. Service of Motion Hearins OffTcer Witnesses Mcfntosh and West

The Motion is being e-mailed and mailed by Certified Mail to Hearing Officer Witnesses

Kealamakia, Mclntosh, and West at the following addressesa:

Moses Kealamakia, Jr.

1059 Puku Street
Hilo, Hawai|96720
mkealama@yahoo.com

Ivy Mclntosh
67 -1236 Panale' a Street
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
3popoki@gnail.com

Crystal F. V/est
P.O Box 193

Kapaau, Hawaii 96755
crystalinx@)¡ahoo. com

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO Hearing Officer Witnesses Kealamakia,

Mclntosh, and West that, pursuant to Minute Order No. 44, responses to this Motion, if

any, must be filed by'ono later than 5 business days after any motion to reconsider []

Minute Order [No.44] is fited in the Documents Library." Minute Order No.44s at 8. The

"Documents Library" referred to in Minute Order No. 44 can be found at

dlnr.hawaii.sov/ml/documents-Iibrary/. The originals of any responses or oppositions to

this Motion "must be received by the DLNR Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands,

115L Punchbowl Street, Room 131, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813; no later than 4:00 p.m. on the

deadline set forth." Id. at 9. Digital copies in pdf form of any responses should also "be

o Th" following addresses were taken from the Certificate of Service to Minute Order No.
8 [Doc. No.49].

s Minute Order No. 44 is attached hereto as Exhibit "I" to the Declaration of Ross T.

Shinyama, Esq.
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sent to dlnr.maunakea@hawaü.gov, or delivered to the above offïce, on the same deadline."

Id.

IV. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, TIO asks this Hearing Officer to clarify Minute Order No. 44,

specifically, by confirming that Hearing Officer Witnesses Moses Kealamakia, Jr., Ivy Mclntosh,

and Crystal F. West have waived any right to testiSr at the contested case hearing or to claim that

they were deprived of an opportunity to provide their position and information as part of these\

proceedings

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaü, ApnI24.20l7. \

J. GLAS
BRIAN A. KAN
ROSS T. SHINYAMA
SUMMER H. KAIAWE
Attorneys for TMT INTERNATIONAL
OBSERVATORY LLC

6



BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

Case No. BLNR-CC -16-002IN THE MATTER OF

Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation
District Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 for
the Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea
Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hãmakua,
Hawai'i, TMK (3) 4-4-015:009

DECLARATION OF ROSS T. SHINYAMA,
ESQ.; EXHIBITS 6'1" -$7"

DECLARATION OF'R T. SHINYAMA. ESO.

I, ROSS T. SHINYAMA, hereby declare and state as follows:

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Hawaii and am one of the

attorneys representing TMT lnternational Observatory LLC in the above-captioned proceeding.

2. I make this Declaration based upon my personal knowledge and upon reliance of

the files and records maintained by my office and in the normal and regular course of business.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit "l" is a true and correct copy of Minute Order No. 44

[Doc. No. 553], without enclosures.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit "2" are true and correct copies of articles from the

Hawaii Tribune Herald, 'West.Hawaii Today, Big Island Now.com, and the Star Advertiser

publicizing the close of the testimony portion of the contested case hearing on March 2,2017 .

The attached articles were accessed off the Internet and printed by me on April 21,2017.

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit "3" is a true and correct copy of a March 17,2077 e-

mail that I received from Nelson Ho.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit "4" is a true and correct copy of a March 11,2077 e-

mail that I received from J. Leina'ala Sleightholm.



7 . Attached hereto as Exhibit "5" is a true and correct copy of a March II, 2017 e-

mail that I received from Deborah Ward.

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit "6" is a true and correct copy of a March 12,2017 e-

mail that I received from Lanny Sinkin.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit "7" is a true and correct copy of a March 15, 2017 e-

mail that I received from Yuklin Aluli.

I, ROSS T. SHINYAMA, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

DATED: Honolulu, }{awal'i, Apn124.2017. \

J OUGLAS
BRIAN A. KANG
ROSS T. SHINYAMA
SUMMER H. KAIAWE
Attorneys for TMT INTERNATIONAL
OBSERVATORY LLC
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BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWAI'I

CASE NO. BLNR-CC-1 6-002IN THE MATTER OF

Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation District
Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 For the
Thirfy Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea Science

Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hamakua, Hawai)i

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Minute Order No. 44
(Documentary Evidence)

Certificate of Service

MINUTE ORDER NO. 44

(Documentary Evidence)

PROCESS. At the close of hearing on March 2,2017, the last day of witness

testimonies, a process for moving exhibits and written direct testimonies into evidence was

established:

March 9,2017 Deadline for Motions to move exhibits into evidence.

March 16,2017 Deadline for responses, oppositions, joinders, etc. to Motions.

The Hearing Officer announced her intention to issue a Minute Order with rulings on

March 23,2017 . Notwithstanding such intentions, the volume, extent and complexity of the

exhibits, motions and responses necessitated significantly more time than anticipated.

LAW ON AD OF'EVIDENCE.

In making decisions about the exhibits, whether objected to or not, the Hearing Officer

followed the legal standards for admission of evidence; to wit, Hawai'i Revised Statutes

("HRS") $91-10(1) and HAR $13-1-35(a).
Received
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Department of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
2017 April 20 10:31 am

EXHIBIT..1..



HRS $91-10 Rules of evidence; official notice. In contested
CASES

(1) Except as provided in section 9l-8.5, any oral or documentary
evidence may be received, but every agency shall as a matter of
policy provide for the exclusion of irrelevant, immaterial, or
unduly repetitious evidence and no sanction shall be imposed
or rule or order be issued except upon consideration ofthe
whole record or such portions thereof as may be cited by any
party and as suppofted by and in accordance with the reliable,
probative, and substantial evidence. The agencies shall give
effect to the rules of privilege recognized by law

¿

The applicable Hawai'i Administrative Rule is

S13-1-35 Evidence. (a) The presiding officer may exercise
discretion in the admission or rejection of evidence and the
exclusion of immaterial, irrelevant, or unduly repetitious evidence
as provided by law with a view of doing substantial justice.

tr tr tr

MOTIONS AND RESPONSES.

The following table reflects all motions and responses submitted, reviewed and

considered in rendering the decisions on evidence and written direct testimonies.

Doc # Date Party Title

442 t/712017 UHH
The Univefsity of: Hawäii:àt:'l.lilo's, motión, io :admit' èxhibits and:,
written direct testimony into evidence, Memorandum in
support of motion, Declaration of counsel; COS

451

u23/20r

7 TIO
TMT'lnternational Obseruatoryls motion,to,àdmit exhibits and
written,direct,test!rno4y in!ô,èvidênce;,Mèmo¡andum in
support of motion; Declar:ation of counsel

463 2/r6l20I

7

Lono Templé,of Lono,,gxhibits enteréd into evidende

2



472

2l2U20r

7 KAHEA
Kaheå: .The Envjr:onmental Alliance's motion:,to':admit. exhibits
and writeen direct testimony into evidence; Memorandum in
Support,of motion ;, COS

476

2124/20r

7 TIO
TMT lhternational ,Observàtory, LLC's supple-ment to,its ,

motion:tö admit:exhibits and,;4fitten direót,testimony¡into
evidence, filed January 23, 2017; COS

480

2126/201

7 W Freitas
W¡lliàm fiè¡ias motion to àOm¡t exhibits ãnd written direct
téstimonies into evidence; Memorandum in suppod of motion;
cos

48t

2/26/20r

7 C Freitas

482

2126/201

7

MKAH,
Pisciotta,
Neves

486

2t28/20r

7 KAHEA KAHEAIs, Fiist,Suþþ-lêméntâl: Mot¡-ôn rtó :AdmitrEihib'itô,,ànd,,
wgÎ'tnto,Ëù¡aencê; IVèm¿rán¿um,i¡ :Supoôrl:õf votiôn: CoS

483

2128/20r

7
'Ward

cos

487

2/28/20r

7 Flores-Case flO¡eS,CaSe'Ohana'5 Motion to Admit Ev¡Oence.ánO:WDf
lnto Evidence; Memorandum in Supporl of MotÌonl:ÓOS

485

2/28/20r

n PUEO

488 3lU20t7 Ching
Clãrenòe :Kukauàkahi Ching's l\lotion to :Admit : Exhibits: :and
Written : Diiect Téstimony lnto Evidence,,Mémor andum l n

Suppért of Motion: COS

49r 3/3/2017 Lono Temþle of,Lonó motìon to admit opening statement;:þr:e-fìled
testimonv, and exhibits into evidence: Memorandúm: COS

492 3t3/2017 C Freitas
GinQy,,Fiëitàs,Fiqsl,Suppfe-mentál :Motion:to Admlt Exhibits:änd:
Wiltteh.Dir e-ct Têstimony lnto EV¡dence,;,Mêmorandum,in,
SUbpért, öf 'Motion; COS

493 31612017 W Freitas
Wlliam: Fre¡t?s Firsi Súppf emenlal,ând Arnended,Motion:fo
Adrn ít, Exhi bits-,an d,Written Direöt Testimony lnlo EVidence;:
Memorandum in Supbórt of Motion:,COS

3



494 316/2017 Fergerstrom
Fergerstrom Motion to move all documents in ev¡dentiary,
hearing submittals' ide-ntified by letter I'D" into evidence;
memorandum of support; COS

495 3/7/20t7 Camata
Joseph Kualii Lindsey Carnarals' motion to admit exhibits and
written direCt testimony into evidence; Memorandum in
supþort of motion: COS

500 3t8/20t7 Flores-Case
Flores-Gase Ohana's motion to admit first supplemental,
exhibits into evidènce; Memorandum in support of motion;
COS

497 318/20t7 Ching Clarence Kukauakahi Ch[ngls supplemenetal motion to admit
exhibits and written direct tesiimony into evidence; COS

499 318/2017 Kanaele
Kalikolehua Kanaele motion for admittance of exhibits and
prehearing statement as my written direct testimony into
eVidence ffmotioni'): Memorandùm in suooort of motion

498 318/2017 Vicente
Dwiqht Vicente's motion tô admit exhibits into evidence

506 319/2017 UHH

The UniVeisity,ofiHawaili at Hilo's supplemental motion to
admit eihlblls àñd,written direct têétimony:into èvidence and
ó-bjection to.ädmis-sién of cedqin exhjbils and,úritten direct
testimonV; Memoiándum in support; COS

508 319/20t7 TIO
TMT :lnte-natiónál ¡Obéèña!ory,: l-,LCls,second,Supplèment, to
its motioñ to àárn¡t:eif'¡¡¡is and written direct testìmony into
evidence:i,filêd:Jànùárv 23, 2017; :COS

505 319/20t7 KAHEA
Kãheal:Th-e Enviró'nmé-ntâ!, Allianceis: seCond Supplemental
motiön to adm¡t eihibits anO written Uirect testimony into
éVidenöe;, M emôiánd ùm, in Suþpo11 s-f ' motiòn;: OOS

501 319/2017 V/ Freitas William,Freitas second supplement motion to admit exhibits
and,writteh direct testimonv into evidenie

509 319/2017

MKAH,
Pisciotta,
Neves

Máuna:Keã:Anáiná Höu,,Kealoha Pisciottã; and Paul Neves
motion to admit first supplemental exhibit list and written direct
testimonV, ¡nto .evidence;:COS

507 3/9/2017 'Ward
DébÒia[ ;Wàidls- first :SúþÞlêmental mollon !o ãdm it exhibitS
ând,written;direclrlêSlimônV,into evidençe: Mémorandum in
support of.motion; COS

502 3/9/20t7 Kihoi
di¡ect

504 319/2017 Sleightholm Motion:toi énter: þrérheaiing Ctatément, witness testimohy, and
eitr¡¡¡ts into'¿vidence

503 319/2017 Kakalia Tiffnie:Kakälia's, motioä to admit:éihibits and written direct
tèstimonv intõ evidèncó

506 31912017 UHH The Univeisitll of¡Hawáil! :at HilorS supplenrental motion to
ädmit exhibits and written direct testimony into evidence and
óbjection,to àdmis-sion,of certain exhibits arid written direct
1"r1¡ms¡v¡, Memorandum in:Supþort; COS

510

3lt6l20t

7 Ching

rence:Kukauak h' to the
of exhibits

to its to admit
èÌhi fÌled

511 3lt6/201

'7

TIO TMT:lnter:nationál Observalo¡y; LLC's memorandum in
opposition to motions to admit exhibits and written direct
te5timonieS; COS

4



512

3lt6l20t

7 C Freitas

Cindy Freitas motion in oppostion to ,of ,exhibits;
A-141, A-142, A-143, A-45, A:45a, A-41

Eiben; Ph.D, Dennis Chàrles GosSer:ànd Fat
COS

sl3

3ll6/201

7 Flores-Case
Flores-Case Ohana's response to applicänt University of
Hawaii at Hilo's motion to admil exhibits into evidence,
Memorandum in support of response; COS

514 31t61207 UHH University of Hawaii at Hilo's opposition:to motjons to admi!
exhibits and written direct testímonv: COS

5



The following table reflects submissions in the Documents Library related to moving

exhibits into evidence but filed after the deadline of March 16,2017

The late submissions were not reviewed or considered in the rendering of rulings on

exhibits. This does not preclude movants from raising issues via motions to reconsider, if

appropriate. All motions to reconsider must meet the standards set out in the "Motion to

Reconsider" par agr aph below.

RULINGS.

The rulings on exhibits moved into evidence are set out in the spreadsheets identified by

moving party and attached hereto. Generally:

6

515

3lt8/201

7 Fergerstrom
Clarification of items ideñtifìed as evidentìary Submittals under
leltei !Di'to-,bê:movèd intö evidence (Doc 494): Memò of :

suOOOrt

517

31201201

7 KAHEA tó-,admil
nce

519

3121/201

7 C Freitas
Fir!t, eirata,rê;,,Cindi fr:eitaS,mótiOn,l.n,¡pÈósjtibn to the
ão r¡isS!ón :óf 'éilri6¡ts, n-l ¿'1 i Arit,42, A-1 43,, and withéss,
te5timony Pat Kähäwaiolaa; CöS

520

3/2t/20r

7 Fergerstrom

521

3/2U20t

7 Fergerstrom

525

3122/201

7 Camara
resþon sé:, COS



a

a

Each and every exhibit appropriately identified by exhibit number has been ruled

upon

Objections to exhibits not moved into evidence were not ruled upon

. Exhibits improperly identified en masse were denied; e.g. "All B Series"

. Description of exhibits in the spreadsheets are taken from the motions except as

indicated otherwise

. Pre-hearing statements were denied as they are not evidence except where

movant had no written direct testimony filed in the Documents Library and the

movant's hearing testimony was reflected in his/her pre-hearing statement; in

those cases, the Hearing Officer will discern testimony from argument when

reviewing the pre-hearing statement received into evidence and determine the

application and weight to be given the evidence, if any

o Due to the large number of exhibits, there may be duplicates; these are

unintentional

In some cases, general objections were raised, sometimes followed by objections

to specifrc exhibits; all general objections were considered but are not reflected in

the spreadsheets

The rulings on exhibits and receipt of evidence does not imply nor control the weight, if

any, to be given to any specific piece of evidence. Parties may still argue that evidence, although

received, should be disregarded.

HEARING OFFICER WITNESS WILMA HOLI EXHIBITS. On or about February

14,20L7, Hearing Officer Witness, Wilma Holi, submitted "Witness Wilma H. Holi's exhibit list

7



and written direct testimony" to the Documents Library; exhibits were attached thereto. She has

not moved her exhibits or wriften direct testimony into evidence.

Ms. Holi is the only Hearing Officer witness to testi$ during the hearing. She originally

moved to be a party but opted to accept the Hearing Officer's offer to be a Hearing Officer

witness. Ms. Holi resides on Kaua'i and flew to Hilo for almost all of the hearings; her

appearance was noted whenever she was present.

In the interest of substantial justice, the Hearing Officer intends to receive Ms. Ho's

Written Direct Testimony and her exhibits Z-l-A, Z-I-8, Z-l-C, Z-2, Z-5 and 2-6 into evidence.

Exhibits Z-3 and Z-4 wlll not be received into evidence inasmuch as those exhibits were not

submitted to the Documents Library.

This ruling on Ms. Holi's exhibits and receipt of those exhibits into evidence, does not

imply nor control the weight, if any, to be given to her exhibits. Parties may still argue that

evidence, although received, should be disregarded.

MOTION TO RECONSIDER. Aparty, who believes it appropriate, may file a motion

to reconsider. Any Motion for Reconsideration shall not be used to reargue the motion or set out

positions ofa purely repetitious nature or to present factual or legal grounds that could or should

have been presented at the original hearing. AMFAC. Inc. v. Waikiki Beachcomber Inv. Co.. 74

Haw. 85, 114 (1992).

The deadline for submission of any motion to reconsider this minute order is no later

than 5 business days after the date this Minute Order is filed in the Documents Library. Any

responses to motions to reconsider, shall be submitted no later than 5 business days after any

motion to reconsider this Minute Order is filed in the Documents Library.

8



Any Motion to Reconsider shall be considered a non-hearing motion unless othelwise

designated by the Hearing Officer.

FILING/SUBMISSION PROCEDURES. An original of the filing/submission must be

received by the DLNR Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands, 1151 Punchbowl Street,

Room 131, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813; no later than 4:00 p.m. on the deadline set forth.

(emphasis added). A digital copy in pdf form should be sent to dlnr.maunakea@hawaii.gov, or

delivered to the above office, on the same deadline.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, April20.2017

Judge Riki (Ret.)
Hearing

9
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By TOM CALLIS Hawaii Tribune-Herald
Vlirtness testimony in the Thirty Meter Tetescope contested æse câme to a close Thursday, four months after ¡t

began.

The exlensive hear¡ng rece¡ved ¡nput from 71 witnesses, ¡ncluding Native Hawai¡ân cultural and religious
practit¡oners, astronomers and government offic¡als, regard¡ng whelher to re¡ssue a construction permit to build the

g¡ant telescope atop Mauna Kea.

Wtness testimony started ìn October and ocered over 44 days of hearings.

A dec¡sion by hearìngs off¡cer Rik¡ May Amano could st¡ll be monlhs away, leaving the $'1.4 b¡llion project ¡n I¡mbo

a year from a self-¡mposed conslruction deadline.

Next, æurt reporters faæ an enomous task of completing the wr¡tten trãnscr¡pl. That could take f¡ve to six weeks,

said Amano, a ret¡red judge.

AfteMafd, the part¡es, which at the start totaled nearly two dozen, w¡ll have 30 days to submit their Pfoposed
decision, ¡ncluding findings offact and conclusions of law. Amano sa¡d she w¡ll fin¡sh her decis¡on follow¡ng a two-
week period ¡n which objections to proposed orders æn be made

Scott lshikawa, a spokesman for TMT lntemat¡onal Obseruatory, said the organ¡zation behind the next€eneration
telescope remains hopeful construction æn resume in a year. He couldn't æmment on whether the Apr¡l 2018
deadline might be extended before relocating to a backup site ¡n the Canary lslands

The contested €se hearing ¡s a replay of an earlier æntested æse held in 2011 , wh¡ch lasted a brief seven days

ìn compar¡son, for the prcjæt's Conseruation Distr¡ct Use Perm¡t. The state Board of Land and Natural Resources

approved lhe permit, but the state Supreme Courl overturned lhat dec¡s¡on ¡n late 2015 be€use a vote to approve

the pemit oæurred before the hearing started.

That ruling followed large protests from Hawaiians, some of whom see construct¡on on top of the mounta¡n as

deseqation of â sased space.

EXHIBIT,.2..
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Some of the protesters, who prefer to be ælled protectors, joined the quas¡-judicial hear¡ng as pârt¡cipants.

That ¡ncluded \Mlliam Freitas, the final witness ând "last pohâku standing," as TIO attomey Doug lng affectionately
€lled h¡m.

Fre¡tâs helped build two ahu, or stone altars, on lhe proposed TMT s¡tè on the mounta¡n's northem plateau, He
said they were bu¡lt to offer forgiveness of those who bulldozed the area rather than be an obstruction.

But removing them without approval, Fre¡tâs sa¡d, would be h¡ghly offensive.

"Do not touch this place," he requêsted. "Do not move foruard on th¡s project."

Mehana Kiho¡, another part¡c¡pant in the contested Ése, said build¡ng the ahu w¡th Fre¡tas and her daughter was
one of her most'powerful experiences."

'l know there w¡ll never be a last aloha aina,' she told him.

Other parties included the or¡g¡nal s¡x pet¡tioners opposed to the prcject, a group of Nat¡ve Hawâ¡ians who support
the telescope, TIO and University of Hawa¡¡ at Hilo.

The observatory would be among a new generation of powerful lelescopes Gpable of collecting the oldest l¡ght in
the un¡verse. That includes the James Webb Space Telescope set for launch ¡n 201 B.

Thayne Curr¡e, an aslronomer w¡th one of the existing telescopes on Mauna Kea, told the Tribune-Herald on
Thursday he rema¡ned "cautiously optim¡st¡c" TMT wìll be bu¡lt ¡n Hawa¡¡, rather than the alternat¡ve s¡te.

"l think the case for TMT ¡s pretty clear," he sâid, after watching the heâr¡ngs. 'And to be honest, ¡t's stronger than I

reâl¡zed.'

\Mth 13 telescopes curently on the
there æn't be endless development

mountain, and three ident¡fied for removal, Curie said astronomers realize that
on Mauna Kea.

"lt æn't be a bait and sw¡tch," he said. "Speaking for myself and my co-workers, there's not the stomach for more
telescopes after this. This ¡s it.'

ln âdd¡tion to renew¡ng a ænstruction permit, TIO also needs to regain consent for ¡ls sublease to resume buìlding.

ln Deæmber, H¡lo Cird¡t Court Judge Greg Nakamura ruled that E. Kalani Flores, a cultural pract¡t¡oner
part¡c¡pating in the ænstruct¡on perm¡t contested c€se, should be g¡ven a contested æse as he requested for the
lease agreement with UH-Hilo.

That decision ¡s being appealed.

As of the end of January, the contested case had æst the slate $275,758, according to the Department of Land
and Natural Resouræs.

Emâ¡l Tom Callis ât tcâllis@hawa¡¡tribune-herald.com.
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By ToM cALLls Hawaíi Tribune-HeÉld
HILO - Wtness test¡mony in lhe Thirty Meler Teles@pe @ntesled case €me lo a close Thursday, four months
affer ¡t began.

The extensive hearing received ¡nput from 71 witnesses, ¡nclud¡ng Native Hawaiian cultural ând rel¡g¡ous
praclitioners. aslronomers and gove.nment oflicials, regarding lvhelher lo re¡ssue a @nstruct¡on pemit lo build the
giant teles@pe atop N4aunâ Kea. \Mlness lest¡mony stêrted ¡n October and oæured over44 days of hearings.

A decision by hearings offcer R¡ki lvay Amano could st¡ll be months âway, leav¡ng the $1.4 b¡llion prcject in Iimbo
a year from a self-imposed ænstruclion deâdline.

Nexl, court reporters faæ an enomous task of compleling the wrillen lranscripl. That coúld take five lo s¡x weeks,
said Amano, a retired judge.

AfleMard, lhe parties, whici at lhe slarl totaled nearly two dozen, will have 30 days to submit their proposed
decìsion, ¡ncluding lindings of facl ãnd conclusions of law Amano saìd she will finish her dec¡sion following a tvvo-

week period in which objectìons to proposed orders can be made.

Sætl lshikawa, a spokesman forTMT lntemat¡onal Obseruêtory. said the organizat¡on behìnd lhe next-generat¡on
teles@pe rema¡ns hopeful conslruct¡on €n resume in â yeâr. He @uldn'l æmmenl on whelher the April 2018
deadline mìght be extended before relocat¡ng to a backup s¡te ìn the Canary lslands.

The @ntested case hearing is a replay of ãn eadier contested €se held ¡n 201'1, wh¡ch lasted ã brìef seven days
¡n comparison, for the prcject's Conseryation D¡strict Use Pem¡t. The slate Board of LEnd and Natural Resouræs
approved the pemit, but the state Supreme Court overtumed lhat decision ¡n late 2015 beøuse â vote to approve
the pem¡t ocared before the hearing slarted.

That rul¡ng followed large prolesls from Hâwa¡¡ans, some ofwhom see @nslruclion atop of the mountain ãs
desecrat¡on of a saqed spaæ.

some of lhe protesters, who prefer to be €lled protectors, jo¡ned the quasi-judicial hearing as partic¡pants. That
¡ncluded ì^flliam Fre¡las, lhe fnal witness and "last pohaku stand¡ng," as TIO ãllorney Doug lng âffec{¡onately
€lled him.

Freitas helped build two ahu, or stone altars, on lhe proposed TMT s¡le on the mountain's nodhern plâteau. He
sa¡d they were bu¡lt to offer forg¡veness of lhose who bulldozed the area ralher lhan to be an obstrucl¡on.

Bul removing them wilhout approval, Fre¡tâs sa¡d, would be highly offensive.

"Do not touch th¡s plãæ," he requested. "Do not move foMard on lh¡s projecl,'
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Mehana Kiho¡, another participant in lhe @ntested case, said building the ahu with Freitas and her daughter was
one of her most'powerful experiences,"

"l know lhere w¡ll never be a last aloha aina,' she told him.

Other palies ¡ncluded the original s¡x petìtioners opposed to lhe prcject, a group of Nat¡ve Hawai¡ans who support
the teles@pe, Tlo and Un¡veßity of Hawaìiãt Hilo.

The obseryatory would be among a new geneælion of powerful leles@pes @pable of collect¡ng lhe oldest l¡ght ¡n

the universe. That ¡ncludes the James Webb Space Telescope set for launch ¡n 20'18.

Thayne Curie, an astronomerwith one oflhe ex¡st¡ng teles@pes on Mauna Kea, said Thursday he remained
''€ul¡ousv optimisliC'TMT w¡ll be bu¡lt ¡n Hawa¡i, Ether than lhe ãllemalive s¡te.

"l think the case for TMT is prelty clear," he said, afler watching the hearings. 'And to be honest, it's slronger lhên I

realized.'

Wth 13 teles@pes currenlly on the mountain, and three identitied for removal, Curie sa¡d aslronomers re¿lize lhat
lhere æn't be endless development on Mauna Kea.

"lt cân't be a bâit and sw¡tch," he said. 'Speak¡ng for myself and my coworkers, lhere's nol the stomach for more
lelesæpes after th¡s. This ¡s ¡t."

ln addit¡on to renew¡ng a @nstrucl¡on pemil, TIO also needs to regain consent for ¡ls subleâse to resume building.

ln December, Hilo C¡rcu¡t Court Judge Greg Nakamura ruled that E. Kalani Flores, a altural prac,l¡l¡oner
participat¡ng ¡n the construcl¡on pemit conlesled @se, should be g¡ven a @ntested øso as he requesled for the
Iease agreement w¡th UH-H¡lo.

That decision is be¡ng appealed,

As of lhe end ofJanuary, the @ntesled æse had cost the slate $275,758, acærd¡ng lo the Deparlment of Lând

Email Tom Callis at tcallis@hawai¡tribune-herald.@m.
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By Aoloa Patao

Posted March 3,2017, 03:00 PM HST

Updated March 3,2017, 05:38 PM HST

An artist's rendering of the

Thirty Meter Telescope at

sunset. TMT photo.

No more witnesses will take the stand, and attorneys and petitioners will no longer

conduct cross-examinations.

After 71 witnesses and 44 days of hearings-and a little over two hours past the 4:30

p.m. adjournment time on Thursday, March 2-the contested case hearing for the state

Board of Land and Natural Resources Conservation District Use Application (CDUA) on

the Thirty Meter Telescope (TMT) project came to an end.

Thursday marked the last day of the months-long hearing for which proponent parties

and petitioners gathered at the Grand Naniloa Hotel in Hilo.

http:llbigislandnow .coml20l7l03l03ltmt-hearing-contested-case-hearing-co... 412112017
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Retired Judge Riki May Amano is now left to assess all evidence produced from the

hearing.

Before Judge Amano makes her final decision

. lnvolved parties need to submit all exhibits into evidence

. Involved parties will need to file motions, objections and responses to aforementioned

exhibits

. Judge Amano will identify all exhibits

. Proposed decisions will need to be made by proponent parties and petitioners

It is estimated that the transcripts from the case will fill about 50 volumes and take five to

six weeks to put into printed form because of the length of case and difficulty of

translating the Hawaiian language used throughout the case.

Judge Amano thanked the last witness, then addressed the gallery, thanking them for

their patience, and noting that everyone had come a long way since the pre-hearing that

began in May of 2016.

RELATED LINK

TMT Hearing: Cultural lmpact Assessment'Falsified'

Aoloa Patao
My'ohana is rooted in Honomu and Kohala, and I was born and raised in Kalaoa on

Hawai'i lsland. The art of writing intrigued me at an early age, which led me to pursue my

B.A. in English with a focus on Creative Writing from the University of Hawai'i at Manoa. I

began my journalism walk right out of college in 2009, while inconsistently chasing the

dream of being a fìction novelist-l'm still chasing her, just more consistently. For now,
you can catch me at any given school as a substitute teacher or tending to my yard in

Niuli'i. The notion of engaging and informing this community through Big lsland Now brings me a sense of
excitement and responsibility that I am thoroughly enthusiastic about.

Source: http: //bigisLandnow.com/2011/03/03/tmt-hearj-ng-contested-case-hearing-concludes/

http:llbigislandnow.comlz}17l03l03ftmt-hearing-contested-case-hearing-co... 4l2ll2017
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Long-running hearings for whether the Thirty Meter Telescope can be bu¡lt atop Mauna Kea wrapped up Thursday after 71

peopte testified, accord¡ng to state Department of Land and Natural Resources spokesman Dan Dennison-

Long-running hearings for whether a giant telescope can be built atop Mauna Kea on

Hawaii island have wrapped up. But it will be a while before a decision is made on a

project that has prompted intense protests by those who believe it will desecrate

sacred land.

http:llwww.staradvertiser.coml20lT l03l}4lhawaii-news/telescope-hearings-... 4,12112017
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Oftentimes emotional testimony concluded Thursday evening after 71 people testified

over 44 days on the Big lsland. Testifiers included Native Hawaiians who believe the

project will harm cultural and religious practices on Mauna Kea, as well as Native

Hawaiians who believe it will provide jobs and educational opportun¡ties.

The hearings officer will recommend whether the state Land Board should grant a

construction permit for the Thirty Meter Telescope. lf there are exceptions filed to the

hearings officer's recommendations, the Land Board will hear arguments before

issuing a written decision.

"We remain hopeful that the state can issue a permit in a timely manner to start

construction in April 2O18," said Scott lshikawa, a spokesman for the telescope.

This second round of contested-case hearings was necessary after the state Supreme

Court invalidated an earlier permit issued by the board.

The state has spent nearly $225,000 on the hearings, according to figures provided by

state Department of Land and Natural Resources spokesman Dan Dennison.

v Get the latest news by email sign up

http.llwww.staradvertiser.coml2\IT l03l04lhawaii-news/telescope-hearings-... 4l2ll20I7



Charlene M. Moriwaki

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Nelson Ho <nho.hoku@gmail.com>
Saturday, March LL,2017 B:09 PM

Deborah J Ward; E.K. Flores; Keomailani Von Gogh; Ku Ching; Pua Case; Dexter Kaiama;

J. Leina'ala Sleightholm; Mehana Kihoi; Lanny Sinkin; Yuklin Aluli; Timothy Lui-Kwan; J.

Douglas Ing; Tom Callis; Nancy Cook-Lauer;'Dave Corrigan; Moses Kealamakia; Brannon
Kamahana Kealoha; Richard N. Wurdeman; Tiffnie Kakalia; Ross T. Shínyama; Lincoln
Ashida; crystalinx@yahoo.com
Bianca Isaki; Candace Fujikane; Shaelene Kamaka'ala; Tom Peek; Paul Neves; Shelley
Muneoka; Marti Townsend; Chandell Asuncion; Kerri Marks

Notice- Judge Amano Witness Moses Kealamakia wants to be heard
TMT-DOC-30 moses kealamakia.pdf

Aloha All,

I have spoken tonight (Saturday 3111117) with Mr. Kealamak¡a. He is stillwaiting to be called to testify
in the TMT as Judge Amano's witness. Mr. Kealamakia told me that he called DLNR's Honolulu office
on Monday and left a message inquiring when he was to testify, but nobody got back to him allweek.
(Mr. Kealamakia's email address is included herein.)

My informal list of Judge Amano's wítnesses is:

Wilma Holi
- she testified

Pat
lkea - she withdrew

Moses Kealamakia

= he stillwants to testify

Mr. or Mrs
Mclntosh
-?

Crystal West
(Protector arrested ¡n April 2015) - ?

As far as I know, only Mrs. Wilma Holi has given testimony. I do not recall any mention in the videos I

saw, of the other witnesses.

Maybe Uncle Billy Freitas is not the last Pohaku standing?

Nelson

Nelson Ho
198 Hoku St.

I exHlBlr "3"
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May 13, 2016

TO: BLNR Chair Suzanne D. Case & Board Members

FR: Moses Kealamakia Jr

Iaddress redacted]

RE: Request to be admitted as a party in the contested case hearing for CDUP HA-3568 for the Thirty
MeterTelescope in the Mauna Kea Lands, Ka'ohe, Hamakua District, lsland of Hawai'i, TMK (3) 4-4-

0L5:009

l'm requestingto be admitted as a partytothe above contested case hearing pursuantto Hawaii

Administrative Rules 513-1--31. This request should be granted because: (1) Requestor has a property

interest in the lands of Mauna Kea through the exercise of Native Hawaiian traditional and customary
practices; (2) Requestor will be affected by the proposed Thirty Meter Telescope project and has an

interest in the proceedings that are clearly distinguishable from the general public; (3) Requestor has a

substantial interest in the proceedings; (4) Requestor's participation will substantially assist the board in

its decision making; (5) Requestor's position is not substantially the same as any existing parties to the
proceedings; and (6) Requestor's part¡cipation will add substantially new relevant information and will
not make the proceedings inefficient and unmanageable.

I am a multi-generation person of Waimea, Hawaii lsland. My grandfather, great grandfather, and great-

great grandfather ascended Mauna Kea often. ln fact it was my great-great grandfather William Miller
Lindsey that took Queen Emma to Lake Waiau. My grandfather John Kuakini Lindsey, upon hearing that
there was going to be telescopes on top of Mauna Kea duríng the nineteen-sixties referred to it as "hana

kolohe" or "bad deeds",

"l am a Native Hawaiian, descended of the native inhabitants of Hawai'i prior to 7778 and have lived in

Hawai'i for fifty-five years."

Moses Kealamakia Jr



Charlene M. Moriwaki

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: J. Leina'ala Sleightholm <leinaala.mauna@gmail.com>

Saturday, March LL,2OL7 8:12 PM

Nelson Ho
E. Kalani Flores; Moses Kealamakia, Jr.; Nancy Cook-Lar:er; Pua Case; J. Douglas Ing;

Richard N. Wurdeman; ChandellAsuncion; Yuklin Aluli; Mehana Kihoi; Lincoln Ashida;

MartiTownsend; Tom Peek; Brannon Kamahana Kealoha; Dave Corrigan; Bianca Isaki;

Lanny Sínkin; Ku Ching;Timothy Lui-Kwan; Tom Callis; Deborah J Ward;Candace
Fujikane; Kerri Marks;crystalinx@yahoo.com; Dexter Kaiama; Shelley Muneoka;

Keomailani Von Gogh; Paul Neves; Shaelene Kamaka'ala; Ross T. Shinyama; Tiffnie'\
Kakalia

Re: Notice- Judge Amano Witness Moses Kealamakia wants to be heardSubject:

Spoke with Crystal and she had not heard from anyone with a date to testiff and didn't actively question when
her turn was. She said didn't withdraw either.

On Mar ll,2017 8:09 PM, "Nelson Ho" <nho.hoku@gmail.co wrote:
Aloha All,

I have spoken tonight (Saturday 3111117) with Mr. Kealamakia. He is stillwaiting to be called to testify
in the TMT as Judge Amano's witness. Mr. Kealamakia told me that he called Dl-NR's Honolulu office
on Monday and left a message ínquiring when he was to testifl¡, but nobody got back to him allweek.
(Mr. Kealamakia's email address is included herein.)

M¡¡ informal list of Judge Amano's witnesses is:

Wilrna Holi
- she testified

Pat
iËà - she withdrew

Moses Kealamakia
- he still wants to testify

Mr. or Mrs
Mclntosh
-?

CrystalWest
(Protector arrested in April 2015) - ?

As far as I know, only Mrs. Wih.na Holi has given testimony. I do not recall any mention in the videos I

saw, of the other witnesses

Maybe Uncle Billy Freitas is not the last Pohaku standing?

Nelson
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Nelson Ho
198 Hoku St.
Ph. 808 933-2650
Hilo, HI 96720
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Charlene M. Moriwaki

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Deborah Ward <dward@hawaii.edu >

Saturday, March IL,20t7 8:46 PM

J. Leina'ala Sleightholm
Nelson Ho; E. Kalani Flores; Moses Kealamakia, Jr.; Nancy Cook-Lauer; Pua Case; J.

Douglas Ing; Richard N. Wurdeman; Chandell Asuncion; Yuklin Aluli; Mehana Kihoi;

Lincoln Ashida; Marti Townsend;Tom Peek; Brannon Kamahana Kealoha; Dave Corrigan;

Bianca Isaki; Lanny Sinkin; Ku Ching;Timothy Lui-Kwan; Tom Callis; Candace Fujikane;

Kerri Marks; crystalinx@yahoo.com; Dexter Kaiama; Shelley Muneoka; KeomailaniVon
Gogh; Paul Neves; Shaelene Kamaka'ala; Ross T. Shinyama;Tiffnie Kakalia

Re: Notice- Judge Amano Witness Moses Kealamakia wants to be heard

I am wondering if her statement about witnesses without V/DT on file were disqualified. Maybe that referred to

her witnesses also. It would have courteous to inform "her" witnesses of that requirement. Deb

OnMar LI,2017,at8:12 PM, J. Leina'ala Sleightholm <leinaala.mauna@em > wrote:

Spoke with Crystal and she had not heard from anyone with a dafe to testiff and didn't actively
question when her turrr was. She said didn't withdraw either.

On Mar Il,2017 8:09 PM, "Nelson Ho" <nho.hoku@gmail.co wrote:
Aloha All,

I have spoken tonight (Saturday 3111117) with Mr. Kealamakia. He is still waiting to be
called to testify in the TMT as Judge Amano's witness. Mr. Kealamakia told me that he
called DLNR's Honolulu office on Monday and left a message inquiring when he was to
testify, but nobody got back to him all week. (Mr. Kealamakia's email address is
included herein.)

My informal list of Judge Amano's witnesses is:

Wilma Holi
- she testified

Pat
lkea - she withdrew

Moses Kealamakia
- he still wants to testify

Mr. or Mrs
Mclntosh
-?

Crystal West
(Protector arrested in April 2015) - ?
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As far as I know, only Mrs. Wilma Holi has given testimony. I do not recall any mention
in the videos I saw, of the other witnesses.

Maybe Uncle Billy Freitas is not the last Pohaku standing?

Nelson

Nelson Ho
198 Hoku St.
Ph.808 933-26s0
Hilo,I-Ii 96720
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Charlene M. Moriwaki

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Lanny Sinkin < lanny.sinkin@gmail.com>
Sunday, March L2,2017 5:35 PM

Deborah Ward
J. Leina'ala Sleightholm; Nelson Ho; E. Kalani Flores; Moses Kealamakia, Jr.; Nancy Cook-
Lauer; Pua Case; J. Douglas Ing; Richard N. Wurdeman; Chandell Asuncion;Yuklin Aluli;
Mehana Kihoi; Lincoln Ashida; MartiTownsend;Tom Peek; Brannon Kamahana Kealoha;

Dave Corrigan; Bianca Isaki; Ku Ching; Timothy Lui-Kwan; Tom Callis; Candace Fujikane;
Kerri Marks; crystalinx@yahoo.com; Dexter Kaiama; Shelley Muneoka; Keomailani Von
Gogh; Paul Neves; Shaelene Kamaka'ala; Ross T. Shinyama; Tiffnie Kakalia

Re: Notice- Judge Amano Witness Moses Kealamakia wants to be heard

The way judge Amano presented the witnesses initially was that people could choose to be a party or just to
make a statement at the hearing. Those who wanted to make a statement, she would call as her witness. They
would not be cross examined. There is therefore no basis for requiring a pre-final statement.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar II,2017, at8:46 PM, Deborah Ward <dwad@hAWaliædU) wrote

I am wondering if her statement about witnesses without WDT on file were disqualified. Maybe
that referred to her witnesses also. It would have courteous to inform "her" witnesses of that
requirement. Deb

On Mar 11,2017, at8:I2 PM, J. Leina'ala Sleightholm <leinaala.mauna@em > wrote:

Spoke with Crystal and she had not heard from anyone with a date to testify and
didn't actively question when her tum was. She said didn't withdraw either.

On Mar 11,2017 8:09 PM, "Nelson Ho" <nho.hoku@gmail.com> wrote
Aloha All,

I have spoken tonight (Saturday 3111117) with Mr. Kealamakia. He is still
waiting to be called to testify in the TMT as Judge Amano's witness. Mr.
Kealamakia told me that he called DLNR's Honolulu office on Monday and
left a message inquiring when he was to testify, but nobody got back to
him all week. (Mr. Kealamakia's email address is included herein.)

My informal list of Judge Amano's witnesses is:

Wilma Holi
- she testified

Pat
lkea - she withdrew

Moses Kealamakia
- he stillwants to testify

EXHIBIT "6"



Mr. or Mrs.
Mclntosh
-?

Crystal West
(Protector arrested in April 2015) - ?

As far as I know, only Mrs. Wilma Holi has given testimony. I do not recall
any mention in the videos I saw, of the other witnesses.

Maybe Uncle Billy Freitas is not the last Pohaku standing?

Nelson

Nelson Ho
198 Hoku St.
Ph. 808 933-26s0
Hilo. Hl 96720
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Charlene M. Moriwaki

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Yuklin Aluli <yuklin@kailualaw.com>

Wednesday, March 15,2017 4:l-4 AM
Nelson Ho

Deborah J Ward; E.K. Flores; Keomailani Von Gogh; Ku Ching; Pua Case; Dexter Kaiama;

i. Leina'ala Sleightholm; Mehana Kihoi; Lanny Sinkin; Timothy Lui-Kwan; J. Douglas Ing;
Tom Callis; Nancy Cook-Lauer; Dave Corrigan; Moses Kealamakia; Brannon Kamahana
Kealoha; Richard N. Wurdeman; Tiffnie Kakalia; Ross T. Shinyama; Lincoln Ashida;
crystalinx@yahoo.com; Bianca Isaki; Candace Fujikane; Shaelene Kamaka'ala; Tom Peek;

Paul Neves; Shelley Muneoka; MartiTownsend; ChandellAsuncion; Kerri Marks
Re: Notice- Judge Amano Witness Moses Kealamakia wants to be heardSubject:

The HO issued an order for all folks who were to continue to partiicipate to attend on a given date or otherwise
make contact. I know Kualii Camaru and Leinaala Sleightholm filed pleadings and thereby testified and
offerred witnesses in the closing days.

Yuklin Aluli, Attorney at Law
LAW OFFICES OF YUKLIN ALULI
415 C Uluniu Street

Kailua, Hawaii 96734

Tel. (808) 262-5900, Fax (B0B) 262-5610
Email: vuklinaluli@qmail.com ; yuklin@kailualaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this email message is confidential and is intended only for the intended
recipient(s). This email message may be an attorney-client communication and, as such, is privileged and confidential. lf
the reader of this email message is not the intended recipient (or the person responsible for the delivery of this email
message to an intended recipient), you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error, and that any
reuse, review, printing, dissemination, distribution orcopying of this message is strictly prohibited. lf you have received
this email message in error, please reply to the sender that you have received the message in error and delete it without
printing it or making any copies of it. Thank you.

On Sat, Mar 1I,2017 at 8:08 PM, Nelson Ho <nho.hoku@gmail.com> wrote:
Aloha All,

I have spoken tonight (Saturday 3111117) with Mr. Kealamakia. He is stillwaiting to be called to testify
in the TMT as Judge Amano's witness. Mr. Kealamakia told me that he called DLNR's Honolulu office
on Monday and left a message inquiring when he was to testify, but nobody got back to him all week.
(Mr. Kealamakia's email address is included herein.)

My informal list of Judge Amano's witnesses is

Wilma Holi
- she testified

Pat
lkea - she withdrew
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Moses Kealamakia
- he still wants to testify

Mr. or Mrs
Mclntosh
-?

Crystal West
(Protector arrested in April 2015) - ?

As far as I know, only Mrs. Wilma Holi has given testimony. I do not recall any mentíon in the videos I

saw, of the other witnesses.

Maybe Uncle Billy Freitas is not the last Pohaku standing?

Nelson

Nelson Ho
198 Hoku St.
Ph. 808 933-2650
Hilo, Hi 96720
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Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation
District Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568

for the Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna
Kea Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka,

Hãmakua, Hawai'i, TMK (3) 4-4-015:009

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE OF HAWAI,I

BLNR Contested Case HA-16-002

CERT¡FICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIF!CATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the attached document was served upon the following

parties by the means indicated:

Michael Cain

Office of Conservation and Coastal

Lands

1151 Punchbowl, Room 131-

Honolulu, H196813
michael.cain@hawaii.gov
Custodia n of the Records
(ORIGINAL + DIGITAL COPY)

Carlsmith Ball LLP

lan Sandison, Tim Lui-Kwan, John P.

Manaut, Lindsay N. McAneeley
100L Bishop Street
ASB Tower, Suite 2200

Honolulu, H196813
isandison @carlsmith.com
tluikwan@carlsmith.com
jpm@carlsmith.com

lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com
Counsel for the Applicant University
of Howoi'i ot Hilo

Office of Conservation and

Coastal Lands

d lnr. ma u na kea @hawaii.eov

Harry Fergerstrom
P.O. Box 951
Kurtistown, Hl 96760
hankhawaiian@yahoo.com
(via email& U.S. mail)

Lanny Alan Sinkin

P. O. Box 944
Hilo, Hl9672t
lanny.sínkin@gmail.com
Representative for The Temple of
Lono

J. Leina'ala Sleightholm
P.O. Box 383035
Waikoloa, H196738
leinaala.mauna@gmail.com

Mehana Kihoi
PO Box 393
Honaunau, H|96726
uhiwai@líve.com

C. M. Kaho'okahi Kanuha
77-6504 Maile St

Kailua Kona, Hl 96740
Kahookahi.kukiaimauna@gmail.com

Maelani Lee

PO Box 1054
Waianae, Hl 96792
maelanilee@yahoo.com

Kalikolehua Kanaele
4 Spring Street
Hilo, H196720
akulele@yahoo.com

Stephanie-Malia :Tabbada
P O Box 194,

Naalehu, Hl 96772
s.ta bbada @ hawaiiantel. net

Joseph Kualii Lindsey Camara

kualiic@hotmail.com

Torkildson, Katz, Moore,
Hetherington & Harris

Attn: Lincoln S. T. Ashida

120 Pauahi Street, Suite 312

Hilo, Hl 96720-3084
lsa@torkildson.com
njc@torkildson.com
Counsel for Perpetuating Unique

Ed ucotio na I Oppo rtu nities (P U EO )

Dwight J. Vicente
2608 Ainaola Drive

Hilo, Hawaiian Kingdom

dwightjvicente@gmai Lcom
(via email& U.S. mail)

Brannon Kamahana Kealoha

89-564 Mokiawe Street
Nanakuli, Hl 96792
brannonk@hawaii.edu



William Freitas
PO Box 4650
Kailua Kona, Hl 96745
pohakuT@yahoo.com

Flores-Case 'Ohana
E. Kalani Flores

ekflores@hawaiiantel.net

Tiffnie Kakalia
549 E. Kahaopea St.

Hilo, Hl 96720
tiffnieka kalia @ gma il.com

Paul K. Neves
kealiikea@yahoo.com

Kealoha Pisciotta and Mauna Kea

Anaina Hou
keomaivg@gmail.com

Deborah J. Ward
cordylinecolor@gmail.com

Crystal F. West
P.O. Box 193

Kapaau, Hawaii 96755
crvstalinx@vahoo.com
(via email and U.S. certifíed mail)

Cindy Freitas
PO Box 4650
Kailua Kona, Hl 96745
hanahanai@hawaii.rr.com

Glen Kila

89-530 Mokiawe Street
Waianae, Hl 96792
makakila@gmail.com

B. Pualani Case

puacase@ hawaiiantel.net

Clarence Kukauakahi Ching

kahiwaL@cs.com

Yuklin Aluli, Esq.

415-C Uluniu Street
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
yuklin@kailualaw.com
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
KAHEA: The Hawaiian
Environmental Alliance, a domestíc
non-profit Corporation

Wilma H. Holi
P.O. Box 368
Hanapepe, Hl967L6
Witness for the Hearing Officer
w_holi@hotmail.com

lvy Mclntosh
67 -1236 Panale'a Street
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743
3popoki@gmail.com
Witness for the Heoring Officer
(via emailand U.S. certified mail)

Moses Kealamakia Jr.

1059 Puku Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720
mkealama @yahoo.com
Witness for the Hearing Officer
(via email and U.5. certified mail)

Patricia P. lkeda
pheakeanila@gmail.com
Witness for the Heoring Officer

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, April24,2OI7 .

Dexter K. Kaiama, Esq.

111 Hekili Street, #41607
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
cdexk@hotmail.com
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
KAHEA: The Hawaiian
Environmental Alliance, a domestic
non-profit Corporation
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